
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The Resources Agency

Department o1: Water Resources

B ULLET! N No. 132-71

The California
State Water Project

In 1971

APPENDIX D

COSTS
OF RECREATION AND

FISH AND WILDLIFE ENHANCEMENT

Copies of ~hts bulletin =to available without charge from:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Department o| Water Resources
P. O. Box 388 ......
Sacramento, CaI|fomia 95802

MARCH 1971

NORMAN B. LIVERMORE, JR. RONALD REAGAN WILLIAM R. GIANELLI
Secretary for Resources Governor Director
The Resources Agency State of California Department of Water Resources

G--000945
G-000945



Figure i: LOCATION OF STATE WATER ~ROJECT FACILITIES

UPPER FEATHER

NORTH

N~Lf        L

~’_~. .~"

COASTAL--BRANCH

G--OOO94B
G-000946



FOREWORD

The Davis-Dolwig Act (Sections 11900-11925 of the California Water Code)
declares that recreation and fish and wildlife enhancement costs of state
water projects benefit all of the people of California and are to be borne
by them. The Act also provides a procedure through which the Department
of Water Resources will be reimbursed for those recreation and fish and
wildlife enhancement expenditures that are financed by project funds. The
Department is to annually report such expenditures to the Legislature. If
the Legislature approves the reported costs, a like amount of the State’s
tideland gas and oil revenues will be released to the Department from a
continuing $5,000,000 annual appropriation of tideland revenues which has
been authorized specifically for that purpose (California Statutes of 1964,
First Extraordinary Session, Chapter 138, as amended by California Statutes
of 1966, First Extraordinary Session, Chapter 27).

Recreation and fish and wildlife e**hancement costs previously reported for
the State Water Project through December 31, 1969, were approved in the
amount of $25,551,740 (California Statutes of 1970, Chapter 833). The
Department herein reports an additional $12,896,562 through December 31,
1970, and requests that the total increased amount, $38,448,302, be approved.

As of December 31, 1970, $20,000,000 had been reimbursed to the Department
from the continuing annual appropriation of tideland revenues. The 1970-71
appropriation had not been received as of the end of 1970. If the total
increased amount reported herein is approved and if future annual appro-
priations are made in the full amount of $5,000,000 annually, the 1970-71,
1971-72, and 1972-73 appropriations eventually will be made available to
the Department, together with $3,448,302 of the 1973-74 appropriation.

William R. Giane!li, Director
Department of Water Resources
The Resources Agency
State of California
March 25, 1971
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REPORTING OF RECREATION AND FISH AND
WILDLIFE ENHANCEMENT COSTS

Section 11912 of the California Water Code assigns to the Department of
Water Resources the following responsibilities:

It sha~t be the dut~ of the department to report annua~l~ to
the Legislature the costs, if any, which the department has
allocated to recreation and fish and wildlife enhancement for
each facility of any state wFter project. The department shall
also report to the Legislature any ~evisions which the depart-
ment. makes in. such allocations.

The department shall submit each such cost allocation to the
~Oepartment of Navigation and Ocean Oevelopment, to the Oepartment
of Parks and Recreation, and to the Department of Fish and Game.
The Oepartment of Navigation and Ocean Oevelopment, the Oepart-
ment of Parks and Recreation, and the Department of Fish and
Game shall file with the Department of Water Resources their
written comments with respect to each such cost allocation~
which written comments shall be included in the report required
by this section.

It shall also be the duty of the department to report to the
Legislature on any ezpenditure of funds for. acquiring rights-
of-wa~ easements and propert~ pursuant to ~ection ~ for
recreation development associated with such facilities ....

This appendix constitutes the Department’s 1971 report as required by Sec-
tion 11912.

For brevity, "fish and wildlife enhancement" is hereafter referred to as
"enhancement". The Department’s cost allocations treat recreation and
enhancement as one combined purpose of the State Water Project.

Organization of Report

The costs of State Water Project For the first time, the reported
facilities which the Department has costs of recreation and enhancement
allocated to recreation and enhanc~ include multiple-purpose costs of
ment through December 31, 1970, are the Oroville Division -- including
shown in Table l, together with ex- Laki Or~ville and Thermalito Fcrebay.
penditures for acquiring rights-of- The bulk of this report describes
way, easements, and property for the Department’ s determination of
recreation development associated how the costs of this major project
with such facilities, facility are to be allocated among

purposes. The allocation involves a
long-term projection of the benefits

The notes which immediately follow to be realized for eaoh purpose.
Table 1 contain an explanation of
the Department’s procedures for re- Included at the end of this report
porting recreation .and enhancement are comments by the Department of
costs, a descriptlon of how the Navigation and Ocean Development, the
amounts shown in the Table are cal- Department of Parks and Recreation,
culated, and a reconciliation of and the Department of Fish and Game,
significant changes from costs shown as specifically required by Section
in previous reports. 11912.

5
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Table l: RECREATION AND ENHANCEMENT
(Reported to the California Legislature in

(in

Disb~rse=en~s,
Type of Coa~s, P=o~ec: Facility,

and Sou=ce of Funds

~ I
1952- 1960 1961 1962 1963

3OINT CAP£TAL COSTS ~:ED TO
~D ENH~CE~NT~ (b

~r~nchman Dam and L~e
California Wa~er ~so~c~s D~velop~nu Bond ~d -373 536 4,627
All o~er f~ds 1,617 109,560 246.069 497,3E2 409,906 218.0~5 64.006

~elooe Dam and Lake (100.Or}
" ’cal1~or~2a Wauer Resources Developmen~ Sand ~d -203 -300 -300 26,5~6

All o~er f~ds 2.~ 2.~ 3~.391 34.983 200.0S4 788.273

Grizzly Valley D~ ~d Lake Davis (S4.9%)

~I o~er f~ds 2,194 2,354 12,019 13,038 1,851 118,130 155,111

California Aqueduct, Del~a to =as ~i=os P.~.
CalZ~ornla Na~r ~so~ces ~evelop~n~ ~nd F~d - 53 -1,48S 1,900 139,213
~I o~er f~ds 8,957 3,678 17,790 64,~00 5~,275 144,544 1,020.547

Oroville Division (2.9t)
California Wa:~r ~so~:es Develop~n~ ~nd ~ - 32 -I03 188
~ O~e: f~ds                                           i~I,404 2~6,58~ 229,~25 292,35~ 3~2,262 442,~6

~ 20~,E0S 3~4,~8S 536,194 %02,266 1,050,0~7 1,713,422 5,13E,314

SPECI~C COS~S OF ~Q~I~NG ~ ~R ~C~TI~

Fren=~ D~ ~d
California Wa~er ~so~=em ~velo~en~ ~nd ~d -154 -204

G~iZZI~ Valley D~ ~d ~e Davis

All o~er f~ds 975 ~84 334 1.169 5.069

~roville Div£1ion
California Wa:er Reso~ce/ 3evelop~n~ Bond ~d -29,338 7~,~4~
All o~her f~ds 2.337 18,070 20,51~ . 94.206 83.095

Cal~fornia Wa=e= ~scurces ~eve!op~n~ Bond F’~d 892
A~ o~her f~d~ ~,~52 &.463 9,112 4,3~6

~ Luls Dam ~d Rese~i= ~d O’Ne/lI Forebav
California Water ~sou=ces ~evelop~n~ ~nd ~d -20,519 -25,10~
~I o~her f~ds 325 2,741 4,053 33,411 25,821

Callfo~/a ~ueduc~
California Wauer ~so~ces Eevelop~n~ Bond F~d -27,044 -45,E44
~I o~h~r f~ds 317 2,320 27.316 42.06~ 56,179

All onhe: f~ds 2~ 644 2,704 ~,278

~edar Sprln~s D~ and S£Zve~d Lake
California wauer ~SO~CeS Develo~n~ Bond ~d 5,20~
All o~her f~ds ~ 3,332

S~onal

~ 1,79~ 52,~74 ~5,~66 64,55~ i0~,576 295,410

~ ~C~T~ON ~D ~T CDSTS
Callfo~la Wa~e= Reso~ces Developmen~ Ban4 F~d -2~I -2,2~I -69,523 330,671
All o~e: f~ds 206,808 336,784 589,068 938,420 1,116,901 1,891,521 5,103,053

G~ND ~T~ 206, E0E 336,7S4 5E%,06~ ~3E,132 I,I14,~40 I,~21,%%~ 5,433,724
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COSTS OF THE STATE WATER PROJECT(u
response to Water Code Section 11912)

dollars)

~n~s    ~::uals

1964 1965 196~ 967     1968 1970 1970 1970 ~963 Increase
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Notes to Table i"                       --

a) Recreation and enhancement costs Department for financing construc-
herein refer only to those capital tion costs of the Project¯
costs ofmultiple-purpose facilities
of the State Water Project that are The remaining recreation and enhance-
allocated to recreation and enhance- m~nt costs of types not reported
ment and/or of lands that are ac- herein am budgeted by several state
quired for associated recreation de- departments and are financed by ap-
velopment. These costs are budgeted propr~ations from a variety of funds.
by the Department of Water Resources These costs and appropriations are
from funds that are available to the summarized below:

: General Fund Appropriations,
Type of Recreation and Enhancement~ unless otherwise noted

¯ : : Total,Costs Not Reported in Table 1 : 1971-72(a : 1970-71 : 1962-63 thru
: : : 1971-72

Al!ocated operation, maintenance, and
replacement costs of multiple-purpose
facilities $ 546,000 . $533,000 $ 2,273,000

Capital costs of recreation deve!opments
other than for land acquisition       $9,722,000(b $927,000(c $26,675,000(d

Operation, maintenance, and replacement
costs of recreation developments      $ 426,000 $388,000 $ 1,484,000

a) Proposed budget amounts.
b) Includes $8,64~,000 from the Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Enhance-

ment Fund, and $I,078,000 from the Clean Water Bond Fund.
c) Includes $209,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund, and

$200,000 directly from the Highway Users Taz Fund.
d) In addition to amounts shown in :b) and (c), includes

additional from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund.

Allocated operation,    maintenance,     each multiple-purpose facility, of
and replacement costs of multiple-     the percentages of the total joint

¯ purpose facilities are budgeted by    costs that are attributable to each
the Department of Water Resources     included purpose. These derivations
and are financed by annual appropri,     are based on the application of
ations from the Genera!     Fund.     conventional cost allocation methods
Capital costs ~ther than land acqui-    which weight the estimated costs to
sition costs) and operation, mainte-     be incurred and benefits to be re-
nance, and replacement costs of     alized during a 50-year period of
recreation developments are budgeted     analysis. Allocated costs reflect
by the Department of Parks and Rec-    the application of these percentages
reation -- except that the costs of     to the actual capital costs incurred
boating facilities are budgeted by    for the facility as accounted by the
the Department of Navigation and    Department.
Ocean Development. Costs of enhance-
ment developments are budgeted by     Costs allocated to recreation and
the Department of @ish and Game.        enhancement generally are first re-

ported in the year following    the
b) Joint capital costs al!ocated to    year construction of a facility is
recreation and enhancement are based     complete. However, these allocated
on the Department’s derivation, for     costs may be subsequently changed

8
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due to either the adjustment of ac- with resultant decreases in projec-
counted capital costs or the revi- ted recreation benefits and costs,
sion of allocation percentages,          or (2) a change in cost allocation

method would produce more equitable
The allocation percentages of a fa- results.
cility may be revised if it can be
formally demonstrated that such re- The tentative schedule shown in
vision is warranted due to substan- Table 2 indicates the times when
tial changes in the supporting fac- allocated costs of each State Water
tors to the previous derivation.    Project facility will be first re-
Such demonstration could include the ported and when the factors which
finding that (i) funds are not forth- support the derivation of allocation
coming for financing the costs of percentages willbe periodically re-
planned recreation    developments,    viewed for substantial changes.

Table 2: TENTATIVE SCHEDULE FOR REPORTINGAND REVIEW
OF COST ALLOCATIONS

:    Year    :
:Allocation:          Year Supporting Factors

to be ReviewedProject Facility    :    to be :
:Initially :          for Substantial Changes
: Reported :73:74:’75:76:77:78:79:80:81:82:83:84:85(a

Frenchman Lake              1965      x                 x                x
Antelope Lake                1966      x                x                x

. Lake Davis                   1968      x                 x                x
’Abbey Bridge Reservoir     1979 (b                                       x
Dixie Refuge Reservoir     1981(b                                        x
Oroville Division          1971                x                x
Delta Facilities            1980(b                                               x
North Bay Aqueduct         1980                                                 x
South Bay Aqueduct (Lake

De! Valle)                  1972                    x                x
California AqUeduct,

Project Conservation
Facilities:                 1970

Bethany Reservoir                           x                x                 x
San Luis Reservoir                        x                x                x
O’Neill Forebay                              x                 x                 x
Los Banos Reservoir                        x                x                 x
Aqueduct Developments ..... x                x                x

California Aqueduct,
Project Transportation
Facilities:                1974

Pyramid Lake                                             x                x
Castaic Lake                                             x                x
Silverwood Lake                                          x                x
Lake Perris                                              x                x
Aqueduct Developments                                    x                x

b) Construction sch’edule tentative and subject to revision.

c) Specific costs of acquirin~ land purpose facilities in order to de-
for recreation developments are in- crease the total land costs of the
curred by the Department under the Project and to acquire property in
authority of .California Water Code an orderly manner. Recreation lands
S~ction 346. The Department put- acquired for each project facility
chases recreation lands concurrently through December 31, 1970 are sum-
with lands needed for multiple- marized in Table 3.

G--00-b953
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Table 3: SUMMARY OF RECREATION
LAND ACQUISITIONS(a

(in acres)

:Acquired: To be :Federa!:Project Facility               :    (b    :Acquired:Lands(c: Tota!

Frenchman Lake 719 0 0 719Antelope Lake 1,342 0 0 1,342Lake Davis 733 0 0 733Abbey Bridge 0 2,663 0 2,663
Oroville Division 2,538 1 212 2,751Lake Del Valle 1,206 0 0 1,206
San Luis Reservoir and O’Neil! Forebay 132 616 0 748
California Aqueduct (excluding reservoirs) 817 (d 0 817
Castaic Lake 1,243 71 139 1,453
Silverwood Lake 505 0. 2,919 3,424

a) Includes recreation lands for only those project facilities with an
established recreation land use and acquisition plan.

b) Costs of acquiring these lands are shown in Table I.
c) These lands are presently being leased from Federal Government at a

nominal cost to the State.
d) Additional land needs .are to be identified by future studies.

The Department reports the annual tion occurs, and an appropriate amount
expenditure of project funds for ac- will be added to the joint capital
quiring all recreation ’land in the costs allocated to recreation and en-
year following the expenditure. The hancement for the associated facility.
costs of such lands generally are
established when acquired and are The costs of acquiring recreation land
not affected by allocation percent- include the salaries of department
ages for the associated multiple- personnel who are engaged in recre-
purpose project facility. However, ation land acquisition activities,
the reported costs of certain lands together with indirect costs that are
may be subsequently revised due to distributed on the basis of direct
receipt of certain revenues (such salaries.
as federal grants and miscellaneous
income from right-of-way sales) or d) Interest accruals are calculated
due to modification of the recrea- as shown in Table 4. Interest charges

tion land use plan. are accrued only .on the portion of
annual disbursements financed by the

The amounts to be reported in future California Water Resources Develop-
years wil! include credits for any ment Bond Fund (proceeds from the
reduction in previously reported sale of Burns-Porter Bonds) and cease
costs, together with    appropriate when such disbursements,    together
interest income thereon. If recre- with cumulative~ interest accruals
ation land is sold or if grants are thereon, have been reimbursed. Cal-
received, the amount of the receipt culations are based on the weighted
will be reported as a negative cost average interest costs of    Burns-
o~ the facility the year received. Porter Bonds sold to date (4.030 per-
If recreation land is reclassified cent for the $1,150,000,000 in bonds
as multiple-purpose project land, and $200,000,000 in bond anticipa-
the origina! purchase price, toge- tion notes outstanding as of Decem-
ther with approprzate interest in- ber 31, 1970).
come thereon, will be reported as a
negative expenditure for specific As of December 31, 1970, a total of
land costs in the year the modifica-    $20,000,000 had been reimbursed tm the

10
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Department under the continuing an-                                  Increase, in
nual     $5,000,000     appropriation                                   thousands
(through fisca! year 1969-70)of the
State’s tideland oil and gas reve-    o Total joint capital costs
hues, authorized by California      of the Orovil!e Division
Statutes of 1966, First Extraordi-      allocated to recreation
nary Session, Chapter 27.      Reim-      and enhancement, reported
bursement of the increased amount      for the first time ......... $ 9,236
of costs reported herein would cov-
er annual appropriations in the full " Additional accrued inter-
amounts for 1970-71, 1971-72,    and      est due to a rate increase
1972-73, together with $3,448,302      from 4.021 percent to
of the appropriation for 1973-74.         4.030 percent and to an

additional year of accrual
(1970) ..................... $ 1,419

e) The Department requests that
this total increased amount of z~~    o Additional disbursements
ported costs be approved by. the      du/ing 1970 for recrea-
Legislature.                                   tion lands and for joint

capital costs allocated
to recreation and enhance-
ment (excluding those for

f) Costs previously reported are as      the Oroville Division) ..... $ 388
shown in Table 1 (pages 6 and 7) of
Appendix D to Bulletin 132-70. Such " Retroactive accounting
costs were approved by California     adjustments for disburse-
Statutes of 1970, Chapter 833.            ments previously reported

through 1969 (primarily,
changes in distributions
of general costs and cor-

g) Reasons for cost increases are      rections to prior applica-
outlined below. These increases re-      tions of "open-space"
fleot notonly the additional amounts      credits among project and
disbursed during 1970 but also re-      recreation land parcels)...$ 1,854
troactive cost adjustments for the
entire 1952 through 1970 period.              TOTAL INCREASE           $12,897

ii
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Table 4: CALCULATION OFINTEREST ACCRUALS ON CALIFORNIA

(in dollars

JOINT CAPITAL COSTS ALLOCATED TO RECREATIOM AND ~HANCE.ME~T
Grizzly Cal£ fornia

yEAR IT~--M Frenc.~man Antelope Valley Aquedu~
Dam and Dam and Dam and Del~a ~o Orovilla To=al
Lake Lake Lake Dos Amiqos Division

Davis

1952-66 a. Disbursements:
i. Calif. Water Resources Development Bond Fund 27,143 818,629 3,228,622 3,871,971 4,387,76& 12,334,131
2. All o~her f~nds 1,546,519 ~,717,668 362,826 2,413,542 2,879,166 I0,919,721

b. In~erem~ on a(l} accrued ~o end of 196&* 1,759 72,268 150,901 205,249    228,203     658,380

1967 c. Beginning of year balance ~o he reimbursed:
i. Calif. Wa~ar Resources D~velopmenu Bond Fund 28,902 890,897 3,379,523 4,077,220 4,615,969 12,992,511
2. All o~har funds 1,546,519 3,717,668 362,826 2,413,542 2,|Tg,16& I0,919,721

d. Disbursements during year:
I. Calif. Water Resources Developmen~ Bona F~nd 35,765 152,374 481,648 1,537,982 1,331,810 3,539,579
2. All o~her funds -161 -323 15,847 137,117 79,771 232,251

e. ReimbursemenEs during year applied to~
I. Calif. Wa~az Resources Developmen~ Bona Fund 64,667 1,043,271 i,I07,938
2. All other fund~ 1,546,355 2,293,141 3,839,499

f. End of year balance, without In~eres~ for*
i. Calif. wa~er Resources .Dev~lopmen~ Bond Fund 3,861,171 5,615,202 5,947,779 15,424,152
2. All o~heE funds 1,424,204    378,673 2,~50#659 2,~5~,937, 7,312,473

g. In~ares~ accrual on average balance of c(1)&fCl): 582    17,952 145,900 195,302 212,860     572,596

1968 Beginning Of year balance to b~ ~eim~ursaa*
I. Calif. Water Resources Dev~lopmenu Bona Fund 582     17,952 4,~07,071 5,810,504 6,160,639 15,996,748
2. All o.’.’.’.’.’.’.’.’.’.~her funds 2,424,204 378,673 2,550,659 2,958,937 7,312,47~

i. Disbursements duzln~ year:
I. Calif. Wa~sr Resources Developmenn Bond Fun~ 1,274 18,060 175,720 266,567 87,859 549,480
2. All oEher funds 288 21,303 15,951 269,072 325,769 ~22,383

i. Calif. Hair Resources De~elopmen~ Bond Fun~ 1,856 36,012 4,182,791 3,722,987 7,943,646
2. All o~’.her funda 288 1,445,~07 394,624 1,840,419

k. End of year balance, wlt.h~u~ Interest: for:
I. Calif. Water ~S~CeS ~veZ~n~ Bo~d ~d 2,354,084 6,248,498 8,602,582
2. ~I o~ez f~ds 2,819,731 3,2~4,706 6,104,437

i. In~res~ ac=~al on a~Ea~e bal~ce of h{l}& k(1): 12 3~2 80,742 164,516 250,~44 495,676

I. Calif. Wa~eE ~SO~CeS ~IO~ ~n~ ~d 12 ~62 ~0,742 2,518,600 6,498,542 ~,098,258
2. All O~er f~d~ 2,81~,731 3,2~4,?0£ ~,104,437

n. Disburse~n~ d~ing year:
I. Calif. w~er ~so~ces Develop~nt ~nd ~d 71 9,659 24,~56 77,445 25,795 137,626
2. All o~her Z~ds 800 207,23& 15~,4~4 2~I,067 90,655

O. Rei~se~n~ during year appl~ed ~o:
i. Calif. Wa~eE ~SO~C~S Deve~op~n~ ~nd ~d 83 10,021 I05,39~ 2,5~6,045 2,711,547
2. All o~her f~ds 800 207,236 15~,404 1,91~,97~ 2,2~3,41~

p. End of year bald=e, wi~ou~ in~eres~ for:

2. ~i o~eE f~ds i,I13,~20 3,375,361 4,489,181

q. In~eres~ accrual on average bal~cm of m(1) & p(1): 7 2,627 50,750 262,411    314,79~

1970 r. B,ginning of year balance ~ he
i. Cal~f. Wa~e= Resources ~e~!op~n~ Bona ~d 7 1,627 50,750 6,786,74~
2. All o~er f~ds I,i13,820 3,375,361 4,489,1~I

s, Disburs~nts ~In~
I. Calif. Wa~e= ~SOUrC~s ~velo~n~ ~nd ~ "577 18,753 7,073 ~1,778      ~,~34;    225,015
2. ~2 o~e: f~ds 145 4,88~ 123,307 58,971 17,136 204,446

2. ~I o~e:

u. ~d Of year bal~ce, wi~ou~ ~n~ere8~ for:
i. CaliE. Wa~e: ~so~ces De~lop~n~ ~ ~ ’577 18,760 8,700 139,528 6,796,582~ 6,964,147
2. All o~er f~ds 145 4,187 123,307 1,172,791 3,392,497~ 4,693,627

v, InteEes~ a=c~al on avtraqe bai~ce Of r(Z) E U(1): 12 37E 208 3,834 273,704 278,13~

v. ae;/~lng of 1971/ bal~ce to be rei~seds j
1952 ~ I. Calif. Wa~r ~lo~�is ~velo~nt ~n~ ~d 589 19,138 8,90~ 143,362 7,070,286 7,242,283

1~70 2. ~i o~e: E~S 145 123,]07 I~,172,791 3,392~9[ 4,693,627
1~62’, 78 )

x. Dlsb~s~n~, 1952 ~ 1970s
1. CallE. Water ~so~s Devel~n~ Bond ~ E4,~30 1,017,475 3,%17,71S S,S42,743 5,843,064 16,685,831

’ 9,235/561 29,342,794To~al

i. Calif. Wa~r ~sources ~velop~n~ ~nd ~d ~,606 1,089,304 4,288,189 6,31~,032 11,763,131
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WATER RESOURCES DEVEL~_MENT BOND FUND DISBURSEMEN.~

@ 4.030% per annum)

CCS.~S OF ACG~J~NG LAND IrOK]U~CRT_..AT~ON
Grizzly                  Del Valle    San Luis                                      ~eda~                     G~qD

D~d D~ D~and ~se~r D~an~ D~d To~al
Lake L~e Division L~e ~d O’Ne~l~    ~ueduc~ L~e Sil~

Davis Del Va/le Forebay

2,575 53,513 1,754,~02 110,460 -20,702 ~1~,386 452,778 ~3,654 ],34~,466
49,360 8,536 18S,230 31,552 59,700 i05,244 9,478 10,458 462,568 11,392,289

87 3,902 80,328 7,542 - 6,493 38,667 12,702 Z7,775 154,510 812,890

2,662 57,415 1,835,130 118,002 -27,195 850,053 4G5,480 201,429 3,502,~TG 1G,495,487
49,360 8,53G 188,230 31,362 59,700 105,244 9,478 10,458 462,568 11,382,289

541 158,242 81,643 493,411 4,262 100,247 759,485 39,281 1,637,212 5,176,791
-33,973 -31~ -707 -75 -35,071 197,180

49,360 49,360

8,536 154,257 31,562 59,314 104,537 9,403 10,458 378,137 7,690,610

54 5,502 75,601 14,698 -1,010 36,2~7 34,062 8,~21 ~74,095 746,69~

54 221,159 1,992,374 626,111 -23,943 985,577 1,259,027 24~,721 5,311,080 21,307,828
8,536 ZS4,25T 3Z,$62 59,384 Z04,$37 ~,403 10,458 3TS,Z37 T.690,610

222 -14,695 -1~,112 -70,837 1,260 16,690 -8,564 3~934 -88,802 460,6~8
228 431 91,498 -ii,598 2,124 ~,497 -115,225 -IS3,152 -248,197 384,186

276 206,464 20S,740

1,975,SS2 SS5,274 -22,S83 1,003,2S7 1,250,463 253,655 5,015,5]1
245,755 -50,03S 61,508 112,034 -105,822 -142,694 120,745     6,225,182

’ 1 4,456 79,~54 23,105 -940 40,OSS 50,566 10,143 20~,080 703,756

~ 4,45S 2,055,$1S 579,07S -23,623 1,043,3S2 ~,30~,02~ 213,7~1 5,223,S~8
~45,755 -SO,03& ~,508 1~2,034 -~05,822 -142,~4 120,745 ~,225,~82

4~ ~10 ~0,80~ - 1,556 791 12,741 ~GO 40,347 63,440 201,066
75 352 15,027 543 1,022 5,533 357 $6~,895 5~0,904 1,259,066

42 4,5G~ 4,G08
TS 352 427     2,2~3,845

2,0G6,322 5TT,523 -22,832 1,056,103 ~,301,189 304,145 5,282,450
260~T82 -49,493 62,530 IIT,G~T -10S~4GS 425~201 711~222 5,200,403

90 82,055 23,305 -936 42,204 $2,435 11,444 211,698 526,493

90 2,149,377 6QO,8~g -23,768 2,098,407 1,353,~24 315,589 5,4t4,148 12,333,280
260,782 -49,493 ~2,$30 117,557 -105,455 425,201 711,222 5,200,403

86 183 1,887 620 3;840 4,041 379 11,360 22,406 147,421
35,766 3,701 107 129 1,809 SO 21,182 62,750 26~,196

86 273 2,151,264 S01,459 -19,928 1,202,448 1,354,003 32S,949 S,516,554 12,480,701
35,766 264,490 -49,386 62,659 119,47~ -105,415 446,382 773,~72 S,467,5~

2 7 1~,651 24,22~ -180 44,347 54,559 12,~47 221,866 S00,002

88 280 2,237,~22 625,685 -20,808 Z,146,795 1,408,5E2 339,196 5,7~8,420 12,980,?03
35,766 264 , 49~ -105 , 415 446 , ]82 77] . ~72

3,465 ~9~,353 1,832,32G 532r108 -10,549 945,105 1,204,238 278,6~6 4,982,722

3,52~ 211,030 2~4,SS1

144 13,~57 405.,5~6 ~3,577 -10,259 201,690 204,324 61,220 .970,249 3,2~,832
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DERIVATION OF ALLOCATION PERCENTAGES FOR THE OROVILLE DIVISION

THE OROVILLE DIVISION is being operated for flood control, water supply,
power generation, recreation and enhancement. An allocation of Oroville
Division costs among these purposes is required for administration of:

o The payment provisions of 31 water supply contracts executed
between the State and local water agencies.

o The Davis-Dolwig Act provision that the Department shall report
to the Legislature the costs of the State Water Project that
are allocated to recreation and enhancement.

Special Requirements

For compliance with the above admin-    ° Costs shall be a!located among
istrative requirements, the allocation      project purposes by the "separable
of Oroville Division costs must fol-      cost-remaining benefits" method.
low the Departments "Standard Provi-
sions for Water Supply Contract".       o "Allocations to purposes the costs

of which are to be paid by the
The Oroville Division is classified      United States shall be as deter-
by the "Standard Provisions" as part      mined by the United States".
of the "initial project conservation
facilities", i.e., facilities whose The last item above is especially
construction was specifically au- pertinent in regard to the Oroville
~thorized by the Burns-Porter Act for Division since the United States is
the primary purpose of conserving contributing funds for the costs
and making project water availabie thereof allocated to the purpose of
in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta.    flood control. Under the "Standard
Since located in and above     the Provisions", the final allocation of
Delta, the Oroville Division is sub- Oroville Division costs tm flood con-
ject to the following allocation re- trol must correspond with.the actual
quirements of the "Standard Provi-    federal payments received by the
sions" [Article 22(e)]:                    State for that purpose.

Federal Payments

The agreement(I) which provides for ing the construction period) of Oro-
federal payments for the costs of the ville Dam (exclusive of works related
Oroville Division allocated to flood t~Oroville Intake Structure and Pen-
control was signed on March 8, 1962.    stocks and Edward Hyatt Powerplant),
The Secretary of the Army     trans- Lake Oroville,~nd Feather River Fish
mitted a report(2) to Congress on Hatchery. The contribution so com-
June 6, 1962, containing the complete puted covers not on!ythe first costs
record of the Federal    Government’s    of the Division allocated to f!ood
interest in, and approval of,     the    contro~ but also a capitalized share
Oroville Division.                          of projected operation, maintenance,

and replacement costs. As of Decem-
The agreement provides for a total ber 31, 1970, payments under     the
contribution equal to 22 percent of agreement received by the Department
the actual "first" costs (i.e., cap, or outstanding under issued invoices
ital costs less interest costs dur-    totaled $69,166,977. This amount is

herein assumed to be final. However,
(I) DA-04-167 CIVEng-62-66; DWR-        there may be a future adjustment

152012.                                  following the United States’ final
(2) H.D. ~o. 434, 8th Cong. ~nd          audit of the Department’s account-

Se88. duted june 18, 18~.         ing records.
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The agreement was s~pported by a enhancement aspurposes of the
derivation of allocation percentages Oroville Division. The Davis~Dolwig
(herein referred to as the "federal Act requires an allocation of Oro-

allocation") which was prepared un- ville Division costs to these pur-
der negotiations commencing in July poses.
1957 among the U. S. Army Engineer
District, Sacramento; the Department = Treatment of Power Generation. The
of Water Resources; the Bureau of federal allocation classified the
Reclamation; and the Federal Power following as single-purpose power
Commission. The derivation which features: Orovi!le Intake Structure,
was developed under these negotia- Oroville Penstocks,     Thermalito
tions was modified by the Chief of Diversion Dam, Thermalito Power
Engineers, Department of the Army, Canal, Thermalito Forebay Dam, and
and by the Board.of Engineers for Thermalito Afterbay.    Actually,
Rivers and Harbors.     The modified these features also serve purposes
derivation of allocation percentages of water supply, recreation, and
is described in the Department’s enhancement.(3) The economic costs
Bulletin 153-65, "Allocations of of "taxes foregone" were associ-
Costs Among Purposes of the Califor- ated with power generation costs
nia State Water Project", January in the federal a11ocation--a pr9-
1965 (pp. 75-87). cedure which is now obsolete. The

federal allocation was based on an
The data which supported the federal assumed net annual benefit of
allocation is approximately 13 years $17,364,000 annuall~ after deduct-
old. Furthermore, recreation ing $1,902,000 annually for energy
and enhancement were not then in- consumed in the pump-back operation.
cluded as purposes of the Oroville Under the Oroville-Thermalito Power
Division. At the time the federal Sale Contract, executed November 29,
allocation was prepared, the Depart- 1967, thevalue of power generation
ment of the Army was not required is estimated to averageS16,550,000
to assign costs to those purposes, annually.
and theDepartment of Water Resources
was not authorized to do so, as such = Treatment of Water Supply.     The
negotiations occurred before enact- federal allocation was based on

ment of the Davis-Dolwig Act.    In procedures whereby water supply
view of considerations summarized benefits are estimated separately
be!ow, a complete revision of the for irrigation use and municipal
federal al!ocation of ~he Oroville and industrial use. Under     the
Division is required under     the "Standard Provisions", no distinc-
"Standard Provisions" and the Davis- tion is made between irrigation

Dolwig Act: use and municipal and industrial
use as far as cost allocations are

& Treatment of F!ood Contro!. In the concerned.
~ederal allocation, flood control
was treated as one of severa! mul- = Applicable.. Interest Rate. In the
tip!e purposes of the Oroville federal allocation, benefits and
Division and was assigned a per- costs were estimated on the basis
centage of the costs of features
jointly used. However, the "Stan- (~) The fherma~o Fa~4~4t~es
dard Provisions" require that the su~p~emen~ ~he ~ater
flood control allocation    be Sake Orou4~ t~ a sma~
"frozen" to equal the costs paid %~roug~ ~e ~7,000 AF of
by the United States and that the s~or~ge and ~h~ p~mp-bu~k
"nonfederal" costs of Oroville ~o~ prou4ded for b~ t~e fa~-
Division be suballocated among 4~4e8. Re~r~t~o~ and
the remaining purposes, features haue been constructed

at fhermaZito Foreba~ and ~ddi-
~ Treatment of Recreation and En- tional features are planned for

hancement. The federal allocation ~ons#r~ction    at Therma~to
did not include recreation and Foreba~.

15

G--000959
G-000959



of equal annual equivalents of 4 of reimbursable State Water Proj-
percent and 3-1/2 percent, respec- ect costs. As of December 3~ 1970,
tively. Under the "Standard Pro- this rate was 4.030 percent. It
visions", both equal annual equiv- is herein assumed that the rate
alent benefits and costs should will eventually escalate to at
be computed at the ’~roject interest least 4.357 percent under future
rate"; the rate basic to payments bond sales.

Derivation Method

The current derivation of allocation Justifiable costs are the estimated
percentages for the joint costs of maxzmum expenditures which theoret-
the Oroville Division is summarized ically would be justified to realize
in Table 5. Computational steps for the benefits of a multiple-purpose
the derivation are outlined in facility. Remainin~ justifiable
Table 5a. costs ar~ those justifiable costs in

excess of the sum of the separable
The costs of a multiple-purpose costs of the facility.
facility are estimated and accounted
as the sum of specific costs (those The derivation of allocation percen~
for physical features of the facil- ages for the Oroville Division, as
ity which can be readily identified shown in Table 5, must follow the
as serving one project purpose ex- separable cost-remaining benefits
clusively -- such as recreation de- method which ~s required by the
velopments) and ~ costs (those "Standard Provisions".    Under this
for physical features which gen- method, total costs of the multip1e-
erally serve more than onepurpose-- purpose facility are allocated to
such as multiple-purpose dams and each purpose to be accommodated by
reservoirs). The specific costs of the facility by the sum of:
recreation developments (except for
associated land costs)are accounted o The estimated separable costs of
by agencies other than the Depart- each purpose (Item 4 or Table 5).
ment of Water Resources and are fi-
nanced by funds other than project " A share of the estimated remain-
funds. All other specific costs and /~ joint costs allocated among
all ~ costs of the State Water purposes (Item 7 of Table 5)    on
Project facilities are accounted by the basis of remaining justifiable
the Department and financed by costs of each purpose (Items 5 an~
project funds. 6).

o. The costs of a multiple-purpose fa- Conventionally, the total costs al!o-
cility also may be estimated (but cared to each purpose (Item 8), ex-
not accounted) on .the basis     of pressed as a percentage of such
separable and remainin~ ~ costs, total costs (Item 9), are the final
’(SeoarabZe costs are es~-i--~ed for result of the allocation procedure.
each purpose of a multiple-purpose However, since some of the specific
facility as the difference in the costs of the State Water Project ar~
estimated total costs of the facil- accounted by agencies other than the
ity less the estimated costs of a Department of Water Resources, the
similar facility designed so as to percentage of each purposWs alloca-
exclude the particular purpose. The tion of the estimated total costs
separable costs of a facility are must b e adjusted to a percentage ap-
the tota! separable costs for all plicable to the estimated’oio~!9_~costs
purposes of the facility. The re- (Item 12) by deducting the~mated
mainin~ ~oint cost~ are the diff’-{- specific costs. The resultzng per-
ences In the estimated total costs centages can then be applied to the
of the facility less the estimated actual loint costs of project faci!-
Separable costs of the facility.) ities as accounted bytheDepartment.

16
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TABLE 5: DERIVATION OF ALLOCATION PERCENTAGES

Applicable to the Costs of Features Jointly Used
by Project Purposes, Exclu{ive of Flood Control Costs

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise noted)

: : : Power : Recreation:
Item: Item of benefit or cost(a :Water : Gen- : and :Total

..     : :Supply:eration:Enhancement:

i. Benefits 31,067 16;401 2,780 50,248

2. Alternative Costs 14,126 16,401 14,092 44,619

3. Justifiable Costs 14,126 16,401 2,780 33,307

4. Separable Costs:
Total 0 15,889 2,123 18,012
Capital 0 11,976 1,066 13,042
OMP&R 0 3,913 1,057 4,970

5. Remaining Justifiable Costs 14,126 512 657 15,295

6. Percent Distribution of Remaining
Justifiable Costs 92.4% 3.3% 4.3% 100.0%

7. Remaining Joint Costs:
Total 12,392 442 577 13,411
Capital 11,738 419 546 12,703
OMP&R 654 23 31 708

8. Total Allocated Project Costs:(b
Total 12,392 16,331 2,700 31,423
Capital 11,738 12,395 1,612 25,745
OMP&R 654 3,936 1,088 5,678

9. Percent Distribution of Total
Project Costs to be Allocated:(b

Total 39.4% 52.0% 8.6% 100.0%
Capital 45.6% 48.1% 6.3% 100.0%
OMP&R 11.5% 69.3% 19.2% 100.0%

!0. Specific Costs:
Total 0 6,961 2,123 9,084
Capital 0 5,532 1,066 6,598
OMP&R 0 1,429 1,057 2,486

ll. Total Allocated(~osts of Features
Jointly Used:

Total 12,392 9,370 577 22,339
Capital 11,738 6,863 546 19,147
OMP&R 654 2,507 31 3,192

12. Percent Distribution Costs of
Features Jointly Used:(b

Total 55.5% 41.9% 2.6% 100.0%
Capital 61.3% 35.8% 2.9% 100.0%
OMP&R 20.5% 78.5% 1.0% 100.0%

a) Annual benefits and eos#8 #hrough the year gO18, co,ver~ed to equa~ annua~

b) E=alusive of flood eontroZ costs.
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Table 5a: OUTLINE OF CALCULATIONS FOR DERIVING A.ULOCATION PERCENTAGES(a



Benefits

Benefits are the net value of goods ice under long-term contr~ts. Ex-
and services that directly result cluded are surplus water service
from the operation of the Oroville der short-term contracts and federa!
Division. water service from    joint state-

federal facilities.(4)
Water Supply Benefits

The unit benefits shown in Table 6
The purpose of water supply includes for entitlements for contractors in
both the development of a water sup- the Feather River, North and South
ply in project conservation facili- Bay, and San Joaquin Valley service
ties and the conveyance of that sup- areas are for the most part those
ply in project transportation facil- estimated during the formula-
ities to project service areas, tion of the State Water Project, up-

dated to account for higher interest
Measure of Benefits. Water supply costs. The unit values for    the
5enefits are measured at the points project water supply to be applied
of delivery from the project facil- to municipal and industrial use in
ities and are evaluated by different the Central Coastal and Southern
methods for agricultural use and for California service areas are based
municipa! and industrial use. on the estimated minimum future cost

of desalting ocean water--the least
The measure of water supply benefit expensive source other than the
to lands within agricultural service State Water Project.
areas is taken as the difference be-
tween net returns from farming oper-
ations with and    without project The Department estimates that nearly
water, reduced by the costs of the 90 percent of the Project’s eventual
local distribution system between the water supply benefit willresult from
project facility and farm headgates, use in Central Coastal and So~thern
The net return from farming opera- California service areas. Studies
tions is considered to be gross in- basic to these estimates are out-
come less all farm costs except water lined in the following paragraphs.
and land costs, but including land
reclamation costs. The Central Coastal and Southern

California service areas are divided
into the following three "desalting

The measure of benefit for municipal areas" for estimating the alterna-
and industrial use is taken as the rive costs of water supply:
cost of an equivalent water supply
so used from the least expensive of " Desalting Area I, the Santa Clara
any source -- multiple-purpose or River system, would use Castaic
single-purpose -- other than project Lake for regulatory and emergency
facilities, as limited by the esti- storage requirements, and would
mated maximum price users are will- include service areas to be sup-
ing to pay. plied from the West Branch of the

California Aqueduct.
The estimated water supply benefits
of the State Water Project, exclu- o Desalting Area II, the Santa Aria
sive of the Upper Feather Division, River System, woulduse Lake Perris
are shown in Table 6. These esti- and Buttes Reservoir for regulatory
mates reflect entitlement water serv- and emergency storage requirement,

(4)Based onpre~iminary ~a~culations, Division hypothetically resized    to
the ~ssociated water supply benefits accommodate water supply only. Since
ofth~Oroville Division are~onsider- the justifiable ~osts of water suo-
ably greater than the, estimated costs ply are therefore governed by    the
of the least expensive of any single- single-purpose alternative costs, an
purpose alternative water    supply extremely precise estimate of bene-
source (which, in this casej is the fits is not warranted.
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and would include service areas as those delivery points from the
to be supplied from the East Branch California Aqueduct.     (Under more
of the Ca!iforniaAqueduct. refined estimates, possible water

exchanges would be taken into account
o DesaltingArea II~ the Santa Maria which would reduce the indicated

River System, would include the costs of transportation facilities.)
Santa Barbara County and San Luis These transportation facilitieswould
Obispo County Flood Control and consist entirely of pipelines, tun-
Water Conservation Districts. No nels, and pumping plants. Installa-
regulatory or emergency storage tion of pumping units wouldbe staged
would be provided in the Transpor- in accordance with entitlement a-
ration facilities, and service mounts shown in the respective water
would begin in 1980. supply contracts.

Each area would include a plant and.
transportation facilities required The studies were based on the assump-
to convey water from the plant to tion that the cost of desalted water
the same delivery points of the re- at ocean side would be about $0.25
spective water supply contractors per 1,000 gallons.

Table 6: TOTAL WATER SUPPLY BENEFITS
OF THE STATE WATER PROJECT(a

:    Maximum : Equal Annual: Estimated :Equal Annual
: Annual : Equivalent : Unit Net : Equivalent
: Entitlement : Entitlements: Benefits(d :     Net

Service Area : (b : (c : (dollars per : Benefits(c
: (acre-feet) : (acre-feet) : acre-foot) : (thousands
: : : : of dollars)

Feather River 37,100 15,893 i0.00 159
North Bay 67,000 28,440 23.87 679
South Bay 188,000 145,336 38.00 5,523
San Joaquin Valley 1,355,000 831,872 31.47 26,179
Central Coastal 82,700 30,999 181.81 5,636
Southern California 2,497,500 1,408,910 204,41 287,999

TOTAL, STATE WATER
PROJECT 4,227,300 2,461,450 132=52 326,193

a) Ezcluding the facilities in the Upper Feather Division.
b) Ezisting or assumed as of January I, 1871 (Bulletin 25g-70), not

including 2,?00 acre-feet for the Upper Feather Division.
c) Annual values through ~017, converted to equal unn~al equivalents

for the 60-year period, ~868-~017~ at 4.3~7 percent interest.
d) Measured at the points of delivery from project facilities.

Distribution Among Project Facili- water supply benefits are distrib-
hies.    Water supply benefits are uted axaong the component facilities
d-~ved from the combined operation of the State Water Project includ-
of project conservation facilities ing the Upper Eel River Development,
and project transportation facili- in the same proportion as the water
ties (except for the, relatively minor supply costs of those facilities.
reservoirs in the Upper Feather Di-
vision, which are operated primarily The portion of the total water sup-
for local needs). Costs of these ply benefits of the Project which
facilities are allocated separately are assignable to the Oroville Divi-
among project purposes.    To compute sion is estimeted to be $31,652,000
such cost allocations, total project on an equal annual equivalent basis:
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a) Estimated total costs of Oroville capital expenditures for the initial
Division allocable to water           developments, are shown in Table 7.
supply ............... $ 12,392,000

Projected recreation use and associ-
b) Estimated total costs of State       ated benefits of the Oroville Di-

Water Project, excluding Upper       vision, exclusive of the Oroville
Feather Division, allocable to       Borrow Area, are based on studies
water supply ......... $130,111,000    conducted during the summer and fall

of 1969 by the Department of Parks
c) Percent (a) of (b) ......... 9.524% and Recreation. The resulting data

supersedes that shown in the Depart-
d) Estimated total water supply ben- ment’s Bulletin ll7-6,’Droville Res-

efits of State Water Project,        ervoir, Thermalito Forebay, Thermal-
excluding Upper Feather Division    ito Afterbay-Water Resources Rec-
(from Table 6) ....... $332,333,000 reation Report", December 1966. The

updated data are based on current
e) Total water supply benefits           levels of expenditures from the Gen-

assigned to Oroville Division        eral Fund for recreation deve!op-
..................... $ 31,652,000 ments, which are less than those

assumed at the time Bulletin 117-6
Power Generation Benefits                 was prepared. Projected recreation

use and associated benefits for the
The Oroville-Thermalito Power Sale Oroville Borrow Area are based on
Contract guarantees payment      of the Department’s Bulletin 117-18 ~
$16,150,000 annually for the period ville Borrow Area - Water Resources
from the "full operation date" (July Recreation Report", June 1968, except.
20, 1969) extending to either 50 that these values have been adjusted
yea@s from the date of execution to reflect an interest rate of 4.357
(November 20, 2018) or to the date percent.

when all those bonds secured by rev-
enues under the contract have been Unit values used by the Department
retired -- whichever date is later,    of Park s and Recreation in evalu-
The payments to the State under the ating genera! recreation benefits
Contract, and, thus, the power gen- vary from $0.50 to $2.50 per recrea-
eration benefits, t~keinto account tion day. Two factors are used to
the reduction in tota! generation due determine these units values: (i)
to energy consumed in the pump-back variety and quality of recreation
operation by Oroville Division power-    (the type of recreation activity;
plants. In addition, miscellaneous quality of experience; and quality
payments will be made for net energy of development, operation, and main-
generation in excess of 2.1 billion tenance of the facilities and area),
kilowatt-hours annually, and other and (2) esthetic qualities of the
reimbursements will be made for en- site. The types of recreation acti-
ergy and generative capability under vity evaluated are: boating,bathing,
the interim letter agreements. On an camping, fishing, picnicking, enjoy-
equal annual equivalent basis, Oro- ment and/or harvesting of wildlife ,
ville power generation benefits for water skiing, riding-hiking-cycligg,
the 50-year period 1969-2018 at 4.357    and scientific-historic appreciatlo~
percent interest are estimated to be The esthetic qualitites evaluated
$16,401,000. (For estimated annual are: water surface fluctuations,~
values of Oroville power revenues,    geologic-topographic factors, vege-
see Bulletin 132-70, p. 203.)             tative cover, climate, and other en-

vironmental influences.
Recreation and Enhan,cement Benefits

The Department of Parks and Recrea-
Recreation areas for the Oroville tion has established procedures for
Division are indicated on Figure 2. rating each of the aforementioned
The type and number of initial on-    factors     These rating procedures
shore developments, together with a provide up to i00 points for each
completion schedule and estimated factor or a maximum of 200 points.
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The points are directly convertible -~ California Financial Corporation for
to cents¯ The dollar value of a operation of concessions at Orovil!e
recreation day is obtained by add- Dam and Lake Oroville.    Terms of
ing the rated value for the two fac- this contract provide for a payment
tots to the $0.50 minimum. Thus, the to the State of 3 percent of the
maximum value resulting from this gross annual receipts for the first
evaluation is $2.50 per recreation five years of operation.and, of the
day. -gross annual receipts thereafter, 3

percent of the first $500,000, 4.per-
Department of Parks and Recreation cent of the next $1,000,000 and 5
has signed a contract with Southern percent of all over $1,500,000.

Table 7: INITIAL RECREATION DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

¯ :No. of Units:.No~ of Parkin9 Stalls : Boat :    FirstCompletion[Recreation: Camp~Picnic~Picnic~ Beach: Car and: Ramp : Cost
Date    :    Area    : . . . Trailor: Lanes : ($i,000)

May 1968 Therma!ito
Forebay - 50 145 125 85 2 152
North

July 1971 200(a

May 1968 Thermalito
Forebay ..... 50 4 4
South

May 1968 Spillway
Ramp .... 600 12 593

July 1969 I0(b

May 1969 Loafer
Creek 3Z(c - - - 150 3 1,039 (d

July 1970 - i00     150 100 - - 977
July 1971 136 ..... 661
July 1972 350(e
July 1975 ,150 125 60 i00 - - 1,638

July 1970 Bidwell
Canyon ...... 400 (f

July 1973 Oroville
Borrow         - 50 .... 186 (g

TOTAL 286    325 355    325     885 21 6,210

a) Permanent sanitary facilities, e) Maintenance yard and access road.
b) F~oating dock. f) Road connection to marina.
c) Primitive cam~ units. ~) Includes I1 sma~ ~ar~ing areas
d) Includes water and sanitary and equipment for shapin~ ponds

systems, and controlling vegetation

t±on in 1973 and that recreationists
will spend an average of $0.50 per Projected recreation use    attribut-

22

G--000966
G-000966



benefits and concessionaire payments sion f or the 50-year period 1969-
are summarized in Table 8. The to- 2018 at 4.357 percent interest is
tal equal annual equivalent recrea- estimated to be $2,780,000.
tion benefit for the Oroville Divi-

Table 8: RECREATION AND ENHANCEMENT BENEFITS

(all units in thousands)

Use         :
:(Recreation Days) :      Increase Due to Orovil!e Division

Benefits (dollars)
Decade : Without : With : Use     :Recreation: Conces- :    Equal

:Oroville :Oroville:(Recreation: Use : sionaire : Annual
:Division :Division: Days) : Totals :Payments(a:Equivalent

Lake 0roville(b 2,488

1969-78 1,280 2,830 1,550 3,062 59
1979-88 1,525 7,970 6,445 12,935 120
1989-98 1,775 19,360 17,585 34,315 340
1999-08 2,025 35,765 33,740 65,274 690
2009-18 2,275 52,005 49,730 95,917 1,078

Thermalito Forebay(c 156

1968-78 0 371 371 623
1979-88 0 910 910 1,538
1989-98 0 1,270 1,270 2,146
1999-08 0 1,630 1,630 2,755
2009-18 0 1,990 1,990 3,363

Oroville Borrow Area(d 136

1970-78 189 582 393 546
1979-88 266 1,272 1,006 1,266
1989-98 320 1,840 1,520 1,864
1999-08 368 2,408 2,040 2,465
2009-18 408 2,938 2,530 3,028

TOTAL, OROVILLE DIVISION 2,780

Based on the following unit values per recreation day:

a) ~0.50 per recreation day.
b) ~I.~0, without Oroville Division; ~1.54 for 1868-1972 and

81.81 for 1973-2018, with Oroville Division.
c) ~1.64 for 1968-1971 and ~1.6~ for 187~-~018~ with Oroville

Oivision.
d) ~0.~0, without Oroville Oivisioni 81.10. for entire period~

with Orovi~e Division.

Total Project Costs

The estimated actual costs (multiple- equivalent costs. Also shown are the
purpose) of Oroville Division features corresponding estimates of single-
are summarized in Table 9, in terms purpose and separable costs of these
of both first costs and equal annual features for the various purposes.

23

G--000967
<3-000967



Table 9: uOSTS OF OROVILLE

$~n~le-~m:pose

and Pro~ec~ ~ea~u~ms             (Complete Div~sloa} We=er Suppl~ Recrea~.ion an~

FZ~T~TS:

Orov/lle D~ ~d ~e Oroville 3,538,000~ $193,131,000 1,SgT,000~ $114,718,000 1,231,000~ $ If,S20,000

Zea~e~ ~r F~sh
~d F~sh 3ar=~e= D~ - 7,441,000 7,441,000 - 7,441,000

Thereto Diwe:s~on D~ 13,000~ 10,914,000 0 - 0

The~2i~o P~e:~al ~7,O00c~s 9,S80,000 -

Wes~e~ PacifLc
~l~a~ - 43,573,000 - 43,9?3,000 - 43,S73,000

O~e= ~l~a~i~s - 4g,~34,OOO - 46,346,000 - 46,34~,000

~neral 20,214,000 - 11,420,000 - ~,157,000

S~&I~ Jo~ ~e~e~ $3~,914,000 $245,068,000 $209,532,000

~d aya~ P~I~ E44,250~ $ i9,838,000 - $ 0 - $ 0

O:~e~ll~o B~ LLnes - 2,387,000 " - 0 - 0

Fea~u:es $i04,538,000 $ 0 $ 0

CleaEi~g - 3,159,000 - O -

S~o~al, Specific ~� ea
~i~ Features $ 53,387,000 $ 0 $ 53,387,000

To~II Fi=s~ ~s~s $555,239,000 $245,068,000 $262,~I~,000

[:4~J FIo~ Consul Costs
~i~ed S~a~es $ 6~,1~7,000 $ 0 $ 0

To~al Nonfederal Fizs~
Cos~ $486,072,000 $245,0~,000

P~sen~ WoE~ of Monfe~ral FirS~
COS~ ~ 1~8 a~ 4.357t $520,872,000 $275,$08,000 $257,314,000

N~federal Capital COstsf*
$ 25,74S,000 $ 13,~23,000 $ 12,718,000

~SR Costs:

~o~n~ FeaSt,s $ 3,152,000 $ 503,000 $ 0

Specifi~ P~e: Fea~es 1,42~,000 0 0

S~�~flC ~�:ea~on Fea~es 1,057~000 0 1,374,000

¯ S~o~l, O~&R Cos~ $ 5,~7~,000 $     503,000 $ 1,374,000

len= Cos=: $ 31,423,000 $ 14,126,000 $ 14,092,000
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Mul~ple-puz~ose, bu~ wi1:hou~: Separable Cos~.s

Wa~ez Supply Powe= Generation 19ecreatlon and

Capacity Cost Capacity Coe~ Capacity Cost L%hance:ent(=

(7) (8) C%) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

3;528,000AF $193,82|,000 2,800,000AF $160,102,000 3,$38,000AF $193,838,000 $ 0 $ 33,736,000 $ 0

7,441,000 - 7,441,000 7,441,000 0 0 0
13,000AF 10,914,000 - 0 13,000AF 10,914,000 0 10,914,000 0

lT,000CfS 9,580,000 - 0 17,000cfs 9,580,000 0 9,500,000 0

$9,000AF 19,864,000 - 0 69,000AF 19,864,000 0 19,864,000 0

43,973,000 - 43,973,000 4],973,000 0 0 0

14,016,000 - 14,016,000 14,016,000 0 0 0

4S,634o000 - 48,355,000 49,634,000 0 1,279,000 0

- 27,440,000 - 9,048,000 T 27,440,000 0 18,392,000 0

- 20,214,000 - 14,618,000 20,214,000 0 5,596,000 0

$390,914,000 $297,553,000 $396,914,000 $ 0 $ 99,361,000 $ 0

644,250KW $ E9,838,000 - $ 0 644,250KW $ &9,838,000 $ 0 $ 69,828,000 $ 0

115,100KW 32,713,000 - 0 llS,100KW 32,713,000 0 32,71],000 0

- 2,3|7,000 - 0 2,]87,000 0 2,387,000 0

$104,93|,000 $ 0 $104,938,000 $ 0 $104,938,000

- $ $0,22|,000 - $ 90,228,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0    $50,288,000

- 3o159,000 - 3,159,000 0 0 0

$ 53,387,000 $ 53,387,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $53,387,000

$555,239,000 $350,940,000 $501,|$2,000 $ 0 $204,299,000 $53,387,000

$ 63,167,000 $ 69,167,000 $ 69,167,000 $ 0 $ 0 6

$486,072,000 $2|1,773,000 $432,685,000 $ 0 $204,299,000 $53,387,000

$520,$72,000 $27|,582,000 $499,281,000 $ 0 $242,290,000 $21,591,000

25,745,000 $ 13,769,000 $ 24,G79,000 $ 0 $ 11,976,000 $ 1,066,000

3,192,000 $ 708,000 $ 3,192,000 $ 0 $ 2,484,000 $           0

1,429,000 0 1,429,000 1,429,000, 0

1,057,000 1,057,000 0 0 1,057,000

5,671,000 $ Z,?ES,O00 $ 4,621,000 $ 0 $ 3,913,000 $ 1,057,000

31,423;000 $ 15,534,000 $ 29,300,000 $ 0 $ 15,889,000 $ 2,123,000
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Power Generation Specific Costs shows the specific OM~&R costs of
Oroville power generation features

The specific costs of power genera- to be $1,500,000 annually. Table 9
tion are the costs of those physica! shows a lower figure, $1,429,000 on
features of the Oroville Division an equal annual equivalent basis,
which can be readily identified as because of a portion of the OMP&R
exclusively serving that single costs for 1969 are included in the
purpose, first costs of Orovil!e power.)

The specific costs of power genera- Recreation and Enhancement Specific
tion are estimated to be $6,961,000 Costs
on an equal annual equivalent basis
for the 50-year period 1969-2018. The estimated costs of specific rec-
(Estimated annual costs of power reation and enhancement features,
generation features of the Oroville which have been furnished by the
Division were those used in prepara- Department of Parks and Recreation
tion of the. Department’s Bulletin and the Department of Fish and Game,
132-70. The Revenue Bond Resolution are summarized in Table i0.

Table i0: SPECIFIC COSTS OF RECREATION
AND ENHANCEMENT FEATURES

: No. of Units : No. of Parkin9 Stalls : Boat : Costs ($1,000).
Decade :         :           :           :         :         - Ramp :          : EAE(a: Camp : Picnic : Picnic . Beach Trailer~ Lanes : First :

Onshore Developments

1969-78 286 325 355 325 885 21 6,210 -
1979-88 852 875 1,685 670 1,170 19 12,475 -
1989-98 515 540 1,345 280 845 17 8,200 -
1999-08 610 680 1,700 350 1,005 21 10,223 -
2009-18 685 900 2,250 450 1,357 27 13,120 -
S~T~AL 2,9~ ~ ~,~35 2,07~" ~ ~ ~0,~2~ ~

Costs of acquiring associated recreation lands ............. 1,828 102
Costs of constructing recreation access roads .............. 977 27
Costs of special reservoir clearing and land leveling ...... 354 1__8

" 53,387 1,066TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS ...................................
TOTAL OMP&R COSTS - 1,057

TOTAL COSTS ...................................... 53,38~

a) Equal annual equivalent ~osts at ~.~? percent interest
for the 50-year period 1969-2018.

Total Costs to be Allocated 1962 .................. $13,950,000
1964 .................. 13,040,000

Under the "Standard Provisions", 1965 .................. 8,000,000
"...allocations to purposes the 1966 .................. 12,405,000
costs of which are to be paidbythe 1967 .................. 7,255,236
United States shall, be as determined 1968 .................. 1,974,764
by the United States .... " [Article 1969 .................. 9,907,465
28(e)]. 1970 .................. 1,096,035

Subtotal actual payments.$67,628,500
Actual payments by the United States Projected payments, under
for f!ood control costs of the Oro- outstanding invoices...$ 1,538,477
ville Division through December 31, Total actual and pro-
1970 are as follows: jected payments ........ $69,166,977
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These payments are equivalent to     costs assigned to floo~ control rep-
$3,833,000 annually at 4.357 percent    resent a portion of the equivalent
interest for the 5~year period 1969-     equal annual capital costs of "fea-
2018, and must equal the equivalent     tures jointly used by project put-
annual ccsts of the Oroville Division    poses" as shown in Table 9.
assigned to flood control.     Since
payments by the United States    are    The allocation percentages derived
based on a percent of certain joint    herein are essentially a suballoca-
first costs of the Division, the     tion of nonfederal costs ofthe Oro-

ville Division.

Alternative Costs

In project formulation and cost al-    The total estimated costs of this
location studies, the "alternative    hypothetical facility az~ summarized
costs" of a purpose included in a    in Table 9.
multiple-purpose facility are esti-
mated as the costs of the least ex-    Power Generation Alternative Costs
pensive single-purpose alternative
means that would provide the same    The alternative costs of power gen-
benefits for that purpose as would    eration as included in the Oroville
the multiple-purpose facility. A1-    Division are equivalent to the~hazg-
ternative means include the possible    es utility companies are willing to
construction of a single-purpose    pay for Oroville power as an alterna-
facility at the same site as the    tive to constructing their o~npower
multiple-purpose facility.    Inclu-    facilities. (These payments are less
sion of a purpose in a multiple-    than the estimated costs of a single-
purpose facilit~ is justified only    purpose power generation facility
if the costs allocated to the put-    constructed at the Oroville site.)
pose do not exceed the alternative    Payments under the Oroville-Therm~l-
costs or the benefits of the pur-     ito Power Sale Contract, which also
pose, whichever is less.                   are the current measure of Oroville

power benefits, are estimated to be
Water Supply Alternative Costs~         equivalent to $16,401,000 annually

at 4.357 percent interest for the
The least expensive alternative     50-year period 1969-2018.
means of providing the same water
yield and water supply benefits as     Recreation and Enhancement
the complete Oroville Division is    Alternative Costs
estimated tobe a single-purpose dam    The least expensive alternative
and reservoir at the. Oroville site    means of providing the same recrea-
with a gross storage capacity of    tion and enhancemert benefits as the
1,697,000 acre-feet-- compared with    Orovil!e Division is estimated to
Lake Oroville’s capacityof 3~38,000    be a single-purpose reservoir.atthe
acre-feet and the Thermalito Faci!-    Orovi!le site with a gross storage
ities’ active storage capacity of     capacity of 1,231,000     acre-feet,
about 57,000 acre-feet (69,000acre-    together with essentially the same
feet gross). The     single-purpose    recreation and fish and wildlife
facility would not include    power    features as the Oroville Division
generation features, recreation and    will have. Table 9 summarizes the
enhancement features, or ~,u Ther-    total estimated costs of this hypo-
malito Facilities.                         thetical single-purpose facility.

Separable Costs

In project formulati6n and cost al-    that purpose in the planned opera-
location studies, the "separable     tion of the multiple-purpose facil-
costs" of a particular purpose for    ity. The "separable costs" of a
a multiple-purpose facility are the    particular purpose are estimated as
estimated costs of accommodating    the differences between~hefollowing
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two cost estimates: (a) the total    hypothetical facility which would
costs of the multiple-purpose facil-    provide the same flood control,
ity, and (b) the total estimated    water supply, and recreation and en-
costs of a hypothetical facility    hancement benefits as the complete
planned to accommodate all purposes    Division.
of the original multiple-purpose
facility except the particular pur-    The hypothetical facility would in-
pose. The total "separable costs"     clude a 2,800,000-acre-foot. reser-
of the multiple-purpose facility    voir and essentially the same rec-
are the total of the "separable     reation features as the complete
costs" for all purposes accommodated    Division. Thermalito Diversion Dam,
in the planned operation of the    Power Canal, Forebay, Afterbay, and
facility,                                     power generation features would not

be included.
Water Supply Separable Costs

Recreation and Enhancement Separable
If the Oroville Division were rede-     Costs
signed to accommodate all project
purposes except water supply, the    The separable costs of recreation
Division would include the same fea-     and enhancement are estimated to be
tures and would be sized to the     the differences between the total
same capacity. There are no fea-     estimated costs of the    complete
tures constructed solely for the    Oroville Division and the. estimated
purpose of project water supply in    costs of a modified division which
the Division. Therefore, the water would exclude the recreation and
supply separable costs are zero.        enhancement features of the complete

Division. The remaining features
Power Generation Separable Costs        would be essentially of the same

capacities as the complete Division.
The separable costs of power gen-    Therefore, the estimated separable
eration for the Oroville Division    costs of recreation and enhancement
summarized in Table 9 are estimated    are the same as the estimated speci-
as the differences between the total     fic costs of recreation and enhance-
estimated costs of the complete Di-    ment features summarized in Table
vision and the estimated costs of a    i0.



Stcz*,e of California The Resources Agency of Ca[|farnicz

Memorandum

To = Honorable William R. Gianelli, Director Dote = Hatch 22, 1971
Department of Water Resources
Resources Building Subied= Bulletin 1~2-71, Appendix O
1416 Ninth Street, Room 1115-I Cost of Recreation and

Fish and Wildlife
.Enhancement

From : Director of Navigation and Ocean Development

In accordance with the Water Code, Section 11912, as amended by California
Statutes of 1970, Chapter 1428, you requested the Department of Naviga-
tion and Ocean Development=s written comments on the above report which
presents State Water Project cost allocat|ons to recreation and fish and
wildlife enhancement.

The draft of Appendix D to Bulletin 132-71 was reviewed by the staff of
the Department of Navigation and Ocean Developmento Upon noting that
our co~vnents have been considered and included in the revised draft, we
concur with the data as shown.

Our review consisted mainly of evaluating the technical correctness of
the report ratherthan an extensive analysis of the cost disbursements.
This review responsibility is relatively ne~ to the Department of Navi-
gation and Ocean Development; and, as a result, our staff was involved
at the mlckcay point of the report. We will render a more thorough
analysis on the next year~s Bulletin 1~2-72.

~ Director
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~ate of ~a~iforn~ ,he Resources Agency of Cal;forn|a

Memorandum

~ . Honorable Willi~m R. Gianelli, Director Date : March 15, 19TI
Department of Water Resources
Room lll5-1 subi~: Cost Allocation to
Resources Building Recreation and Fish and

Wildlife Enhancement,
State Water Project

From : Department of Parks and Recreation

Thank you for your memorandum of February 26, 1971 requesting
a review of Appendix D, Bulletin 132-71, The California State
Water Project in 1971.

As you know, an interdepartmental group composed of the Depart-
ments’of Water Resources, Fish and Game, Navigation and Ocean
Development, and Parks and Recreation was established in 1~70
for the purpose of coordinating the development and review of-
State Water Project allocations. My staff reports this series
of monthly meetings to have been very productive and have given
us the opportunity~to present our impressions in regard to cost
allocation procedures. This exchange of viewpoints has been
Sery fruitful.

I am pleased to learn and report that most of the major problems
have been resolved in conference and our comments are concerned
primarily with some of the smaller issues.

Table 3 of your report refers to land acquisition at Castaic
Lake. There are approximately 611 acres included in this
amount that were originally purchased for recreation purposes
but which now possess no utility for recreation following the
decision of your Department to create a forebay associated

¯ with the pump-back scheme in Castaic Canyon. I understand
these lands will soon be disposed of and the appropriate
amount credited in Table 1 of future reports.

A similar situation exists with respect to Silverwood Lake.
These lands should be treated in an equivalent manner.

[ Director
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5~ate of Ca|~fo~|a The Resources Agency

Memorandum

To : Honorable William R. Gianelll, Director D~e: March 5, l~T1
Department of Water Resources
l~16 Ninth Street - Room lll5-1

From : Department of Fish and Game

WP - State of California~ Department of Water Resources -. State
Water Project - 1971 Cost Allocation to Recreation and Fish and
Wildlife Enhancement

Pursuant to Water Code Section 11912, as amended by California
Statutes of 1966, Chapter 27, you requested our written comments
on State Water Project costs allocated to recreation and fish
and wildlife enhancement, as reported in the review draft of
Appendix D to Bulletin No.~132-T1.

Appendix D presents new and revised allocations of Joint project
costs in the amount of $12,89~,5~2 for recreation and fish and
wildlife enhancement. The new allocation is for adjustments in
previous capital expenditures and the addition of the Orovil!e
Division. This division includes Lake Oroville, Thermalito
Forebay, and 0roville Borrow Area, which are slated for substan-
tial recreation d~velopment and public use. The allocation for
this division is $10,~62,T8B, plus $342,~0 for recreation land
acquisition.

We have reviewed the recreation and fish and wildlife data that
were used to calculate allocation percentages.and we are satis-
fied that these data are sufficiently accurate for the initial
allocation for the 0rovi!le Division. In that context, we con-
cur with the costs shown in Appendix D.

We did not check data which were not directly related to recrea-
tion, fish and wildlife enhancement. We did, however, review
the assumptions and procedure by which the allocation was made.
To the extent that the input data and the mathematical calcula-
tions are correct, we are satisfied with the method employed
and concur wlt~ the allocation presented.
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Honorable William R. Gianelli -2- " March 5, 1971

There is a distinct possibility that the recreation, fish and
wildlife enhancement benefits on which the cost allocation is
based will not materialize for one reason or another. There-
fore, a periodic review wmuld be in order. We are happy to
see, at the beginning of Bulletin 132-71, that a schedule list-
ing tentative review dates for segments of the project has been
prepared and included in the report. This should be most help-
ful in malntaining a fair and equitable allocation of costs for
the State Water Project.

~OR Director
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Figure 2: OROVILLE DIVISION RECREATION LAND USE PLAN

LEIDEN0

G--000977
G-000977


